

May 12, 2021

Dear South Lyon Community Schools COMMUNITY,

COVID-19 is a respiratory disease caused by SARS-CoV-2 virus. The virus is thought to spread mainly from person to person through respiratory droplets produced when an infected person coughs, sneezes, or talks. Some people who are infected may not have symptoms. For people who have symptoms, illness can range from mild to severe.

Quarantining helps to prevent the spread of COVID-19. When our district is informed that a person has tested positive with the virus, South Lyon Community Schools assists Oakland County Health Department in contact tracing. Those persons who have been identified as close contacts are required to quarantine. Those individuals who are fully vaccinated or have tested positive within the last three months are exempt from the quarantine requirement.

Today our district processed 1 school associated positive COVID-19 case which will be reported on our website. [Click here to visit SLCS website.](#)

- Millennium Middle School (1)

The cases identified today are a reminder that the preventative measures such as frequent hand washing, wearing facial coverings, and maintaining social distancing (when possible) are necessary. Please continue to screen your students daily for signs and symptoms of the virus and keep them home when they are sick or have been exposed to someone who has tested positive.

For more information about COVID-19, visit the Oakland County Health Department website [Click here to visit the OCDH Website](#) or the Center for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) [Click here to visit the CDC Website](#).

Sincerely,

Sue Toth
COVID Coordinator
South Lyon Community Schools

12 de mayo de 2021

Estimada COMUNIDAD de South Lyon Community Schools, COVID-19 es una enfermedad respiratoria causada por el virus del SARS-CoV-2. Se cree que el virus se transmite principalmente de persona a persona a través de gotas respiratorias que se producen cuando una persona infectada tose, estornuda o habla. Es posible que algunas personas infectadas no presenten síntomas. Para las personas que tienen síntomas, la enfermedad puede variar de leve a grave.

La cuarentena ayuda a prevenir la propagación de COVID-19. Cuando se informa a nuestro distrito que una persona ha dado positivo en la prueba del virus, South Lyon Community Schools ayuda al Departamento de Salud del Condado de Oakland a rastrear los contactos. Aquellas personas que han sido expuestas, deben ponerse en cuarentena. Las personas que están completamente vacunadas o han dado positivo en los últimos tres meses están exentas del requisito de cuarentena.

Hoy, nuestro distrito procesó 1 caso positivos de COVID-19 asociados a la escuela que se informarán en nuestro sitio web. [Click here to visit SLCS website.](#)

- Millennium Middle School (1)

Los casos identificados hoy son un recordatorio de que las medidas preventivas, como lavarse las manos con frecuencia, usar cubre bocas y mantener el distanciamiento social (cuando sea posible) son necesarias. Continúe examinando a sus estudiantes diariamente para detectar signos y síntomas del virus y manténgalos en casa cuando estén enfermos o hayan estado expuestos a alguien que haya dado positivo en la prueba.

Para obtener más información sobre COVID-19, visite el sitio web del Departamento de Salud del Condado de Oakland [Click here to visit the OCDH Website](#) o del Centro para el Control y la Prevención de Enfermedades (CDC) [Click here to visit the CDC Website.](#)

Sinceramente,

Sue Toth

Coordinadora de COVID

South Lyon Community Schools